
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 
If you require further information, please contact: Emma Silverton 
Telephone: 01344 352281 
Email: emma.silverton@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 7 September 2011 

 NOTICE OF MEETING 
Schools Forum 
Thursday 15 September 2011, 4.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 
To: The Schools Forum 
Schools Members: 
Maureen Beadsley, Secondary School Governor 
Trisha Donkin, Primary School Representative 
Andrew Fletcher, Secondary School Representative 
Brian Fries, Secondary School Governor 
Ed Glasson, Primary School Governor 
Gill Harbut, Primary School Representative 
Louise Lovegrove, Primary School Representative 
John McNab, Secondary School Governor 
Joanna Quinn, Primary School Representative 
Tony Reading, Primary School Governor 
Paul Salter, Secondary School Representative 
Trudi Sammons, Primary School Representative 
Anne Shillcock, Special Education Representative 
John Throssell, Primary School Governor 
Kathy Winrow, Academy Representative 
Vacancy, Primary School Representative 
Vacancy, Primary School Governor 
Vacancy, Secondary School Representative 
Non-Schools Members 
George Clement, Union Representative (Chairman) 
Kate Sillett, PVI Provider Representative 
Vacancy, 14-19 Partnership Representative 
Vacancy, Diocese Representative (Roman Catholic) 
Vacancy, Diocese Representative (Church of England) 
ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 
If you require further information, please contact: Emma Silverton 
Telephone: 01344 352281 
Email: emma.silverton@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 7 September 2011 

 



 

 

Schools Forum 
Thursday 15 September 2011, 4.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 
AGENDA 
 
 Page No 
1. Election of Chairman   
2. Election of Vice Chairman   
3. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members   
 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 

substitute members.  
 

 

4. Declarations of Interest   
 Members are required to declare any personal or prejudicial interests 

and the nature of that interest, in respect of any matter to be 
considered at the meeting.  
 

 

5. Minutes and Matters Arising   
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 14 July 

2011.  
 

1 - 8 

6. Schools Forum Membership Review   
 To receive a report which seeks the endorsement of an amendment to 

the Forum’s composition which is intended to bring it in to line with the 
Schools Forum (England) Regulations 2010 to reflect the proportion of 
pupils in schools maintained by the Local Authority.  
 

9 - 12 

7. Schools Planned Works Programme   
 To receive a report which seeks agreement from the Schools’ Forum 

on the proposed approach to the prioritisation of funding for the 
Schools Planned Works Programme.  
 

13 - 24 

8. New Statutory Requirements Related to Alternative Educational 
Provision  

 

 To receive a report which advises the Schools Forum of the revised 
statutory requirements and cost implications for the education of 
children and young people out of school although not excluded but 
known to Bracknell Forest Council. 
  

25 - 30 

9. Support to schools in financial difficulties   
 To receive an update on support offered to schools in financial 

difficulties.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

31 - 40 



 

 

10. Implementing the Schools Financial Value Standard   
 To consider the new requirement on schools to complete the Schools 

Financial Value Standard (SFVS) which ensures that money is spent 
wisely and properly, allowing schools to optimise their resources to 
provide high quality teaching and learning and so raise standards and 
attainment for their pupils.  
  

41 - 52 

11. DfE Consultation on School Funding Reform: Proposals for a 
Fairer System  

 

 To receive an information report which informs members of the Schools 
Forum about the proposals set out in the Department for Education 
(DfE) Consultation on school funding reform; proposals for a fairer 
system. The Forum is also asked to consider what response, if any, it 
wishes to make to the consultation.  
 

53 - 64 

12. Dates of Future Meetings   
 The next meeting of the Schools Forum is scheduled for Thursday 13 

October at 4.30pm in the Council Chamber, Easthampstead House. 
  

 

 



SCHOOLS FORUM 
14 JULY 2011 
4.30  - 5.50 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Schools Members 
Maureen Beadsley, Secondary School Governor 
Trisha Donkin, Primary School Representative 
Brian Fries, Secondary School Governor 
Ed Glasson, Primary School Governor 
Louise Lovegrove, Primary School Representative 
John McNab, Secondary School Governor 
Joanna Quinn, Primary School Representative 
Tony Reading, Primary School Governor 
Paul Salter, Secondary School Representative 
Anne Shillcock, Special Education Representative 
John Throssell, Primary School Governor 
Kathy Winrow, Secondary School Representative 
 
Non-Schools Members: 
George Clement, Union Representative (Chairman) 
 
Also Present: 
Paul Clark, Bracknell Forest Council 
David Eagle, Bracknell Forest Council 
Emma Silverton, Bracknell Forest Council 
Chris Taylor, Bracknell Forest Council 
Bob Welch, Bracknell Forest Council 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Gordon Anderson, Diocese Representative (Vice-Chairman) 
Andrew Fletcher, Secondary School Representative 
Gill Harbut, Primary School Representative 
Trudi Sammons, Primary School Representative 

The Chairman Welcomed Louise Lovegrove to her first meeting of the Forum as 
a Primary School Governor Representative. 

72. Minutes and Matters Arising  
R
[...]
ation, there are doubts 
that significant changes can now be implemented for the start of 2012-13 financial 
year.  

81. Dates of Future Meetings  
The next meeting of the Schools Forum was scheduled for Thursday 15 September 
2011 at 4.30pm in the Council Chamber, Easthampstead House. 
 
Future meetings: 
 
• Thursday 13 October 2011 

6



• Thursday 8 December 2011 
• Thursday 9 February 2012 

 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 

7



This page is intentionally left blank

8



TO: SCHOOLS FORUM 
15 SEPTEMBER 2011 

  
 

REVIEW OF PROVISION FOR SECONDARY SCHOOL REPRESENTATIVES  
ON THE SCHOOLS FORUM 

Director of Corporate Services 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
1.1 To seek endorsement of an amendment to the Forum’s composition which is 

intended to bring it in to line with the Schools Forum (England) Regulations 2010 to 
reflect the proportion of pupils in schools maintained by the Local Authority. 

2 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
2.1 That the composition of the Bracknell Forest Schools Forum as set out in 

Appendix A be approved.  
2.2 That the Governing Body of Ranelagh School be asked to confirm their 

nominee for the Academy’s place on the Forum. 
2.3 That the Secondary Heads Association be asked to nominate a third 

representative to the Forum. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
3.1 To bring the Forum’s Constitution in to line with the Schools Forum (England) 

Regulations 2010 following the order for Ranelagh School to become an academy. At 
the Forums’ last meeting it was agreed that an Academy Representative be added to 
the Schools Forum Membership and that a review be undertaken by officers to 
ensure that the allocation of secondary school representatives’ seats is broadly 
proportionate to the ratio of school pupils in the borough. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
4.1 None, a review of secondary school representatives is required to ensure the 

Bracknell Forest Schools Forum is in keeping with the Schools Forum (England) 
Regulations 2010. 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
5.1 The 
[...]
lection where needed 
Ed Glasson, Meadow Vale Primary School (to 31.08.2013) 
Louise Lovegrove, Cranbourne Primary School (to 14.07.2014) 
Tony Reading, Sandy Lane Primary School (to 14.07.2014) 
John Throssell, Crown Wood Primary School (to 31.08.2012) 
Vacancy 
 
Secondary Representatives: (3) Appointed by nomination of Secondary Heads group 
Paul Salter, Brakenhale School 
Andrew Fletcher, Sandhurst School 
Vacancy 
 
Secondary Governors: (3) Appointed from all Secondary Governors, by election where needed 
Mrs Maureen Beadsley, Easthampstead Park School (to 31.08.2012) 
Brian Fries, Easthampstead Park Secondary School (to 31.08.2013) 
John McNab, Edgbarrow School (to 31.08.2013) 
 
Special Education Representatives: (1) Appointed from Special School Governors 
Anne Shillcock, Kennel Lane Special School (to 31.08.2013) 
 
 
NON-SCHOOLS MEMBERS:   
 
Union Representative: (1) 
George Clement, 
 
Church of England Diocese Representative: (1) 
Vacancy 
 
Roman Catholic Diocese Representative: (1) 
Vacancy 
 
14-19 partnership (1)  
Vacancy 
 
PVI providers (1) 
Kate Sillett 

12



TO:  SCHOOLS FORUM 
15 SEPTEMBER 2011 

 
 

SCHOOLS PLANNED WORKS PROGRAMME 
 Director of Children Young People & Learning 

 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consult Schools’ Forum on the proposed approach to the prioritisation of funding 

for the Schools Planned Works Programme. 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Schools Forum AGREES to the proposed approach to the 

prioritisation of LA funding for the Maintained Schools Planned Works 
Programme as set out in the body of the report. 

 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The LA has a duty to consult the Schools Forum on school funding matters. 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 The options for schools are set out in the body of the report. 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Background 
5.1  The Planned Works Programme is LA capital investment in maintained schools over 

£2,000 that can be foreseen and planned for, su
[...]
 the education of children and young people out of school although not 
excluded but known to Bracknell Forest Council. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 To NOTE the change to the statutory requirements related to the education of 

children out of school (paragraph 5.2); 
 
2.2 To NOTE the forecast overspend in the current year of £0.034m and the 

potential full year budget pressure of £0.059m (paragraph 6.4). 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
Members of the Schools Forum should be aware of the implications of recent 
changes to legislation related to the education of children not attending a school and 
whose parents have not elected to educate their child at home. Additional resources 
are expected to be required to meet a revised statutory requirement. 
 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
None.   
 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  
 

Background 
 
5.1 In the 2010 schools White Paper, The Importance of Teaching, the Government set 

out its commitment to ensuring that all pupils in alternative education provision should 
receive suitable full time education. The commencement order was not published 
until June 2011. 

 
5.2 The order extends the current arrangements in which only those pupils who are 

excluded from school are guaranteed full-time provision. This extension is due to 
come into force with effect from 1 September 2011. From this date, local authorities 
must ensure that all children who fall within the scope of Section 19 of the Education 
Act 1996 receive suitable full-time education unless reasons that relate to their 
medical condition mean that this would not be in their best interests. 

 
5.3 Section 19 of the Education Act 1996 provides that:  

Each local education authority shall make arrangements for the provision of suitable 
education at school or otherwise than at school for those children of compulsory 
school age who, by reason of illness, exclusion from school or otherwise, may not for 
a period receive suitable education unless such arrange
[...]
e used 
supplemented by Accipio for students who fall into this category when the Cottage 
group is full. Again, not all of these pupils may be in a position to access full time 
education.   

 
5.26 No financial implications are anticipated on the centrally managed Schools Budget 

from changes in support to pupils at risk of exclusion (f) or pupils permanently 
excluded (b). 

 
5.27 Therefore the estimated additional budget requirement for the remainder of the 

2011/12 financial year is £34,200 comprised of £22,200 for additional provision for 
pupils with medical needs and £12,000 for additional teaching for the Cottage group 
at College Hall with a full year permanent budget pressure from April 2012 of 
£59,000. 

28



6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
6.1 The relevant legal provisions are contained within the main body of the report .  
 
 Borough Treasurer 
 
6.2 The estimated financial implications arising from this report are set out in the 

supporting information. The ongoing pressure of £0.059m will need to be considered 
during the 2012-13 budget setting process. 

 
 Impact Assessment 
 
6.3 There are no specific impact assessments arising from this report. 
 
 Strategic Risk Management Issues  
 
6.4 Were suitable educational provision not be available then the Authority would not 

meet statutory requirements and this would therefore lead to a reputational risk for 
the Council.  

 
Other Officers 

 
6.5 There are no issues arising from this report that are relevant to other officers. 
 
 
7 CONSULTATION 
 
 Principal Groups Consulted 
 
7.1 Not applicable, applying agreed policy. 
 
 Method of Consultation 
 
7.2 Not applicable. 
 
 Representations Received 
 
7.3 Not applicable. 

Background Papers 
 
The Importance of Teaching – DFE 2010 
 
Commencement Order (SI 2011, No 1100) - this brings a duty into force with effect from 1 
September 2011. From this date, local authorities must ensure that all children who fall 
within the scope of section 19 of the 1996 Act receive suitable full-time education unless 
reasons that relate to their medical condition mean that this would not be in their best 
interests. 
 
Access to Education for Children and Young People with Medical Needs  - DFES 2001 
 
Contact for further information 
 
Bob Welch:  Chief Adviser: Learning and Achievement 01344 354185 

29



 
Appendix 1 

 
Pupil Numbers: Academic Year 2010-11 
 
Category Number Provision 
Permanently Excluded 
pupils transferring to 
College Hall roll (b) 

38 33 FT 
5 not FT 
 

Managed moves to 
College Hall roll (c) 

12 9 FT 
3 not FT 

Medical, accident, 
pregnancy provided for by 
PRS (d) 

14 0 FT 
14 not FT 

‘School phobic’ pupils 
provided for by PRS (e) 

15 2 FT 
13 not FT 

Pupils ‘at risk’ of 
permanent exclusion (f) 

3 1 FT 
2 not FT 

Other 3 1 FT 
2 not FT 

TOTAL 85  
 

 
 

30



 
 

TO: SCHOOLS FORUM 
15 SEPTEMBER 2011 

 
 

SUPPORT TO SCHOOLS IN FINANCIAL DIFFICULTIES 
 Director of Children, Young People and Learning 

 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update members of the Schools Forum on: 

i. proposals for licensed deficit arrangements for schools;  
ii. proposals for support to schools in financial difficulty; 
iii. amendments to how the LA funded school improvement budget may be 

used to support schools at risk of entering an Ofsted category of concern; 
iv. the confirmed amount of Dedicated Schools Grant for 2011-12. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 That the Schools Forum: 
 
2.1 NOTES that Cranbourne Primary School, Fox Hill Primary and College Town 

Junior School are all on target to meet the terms of the previously agreed 
licensed deficit arrangements (paragraphs 5.4 to 5.6); 

 
2.2 SUPPORTS the proposal to allocate £0.150m from the budget to support 

schools in financial difficulty to Easthampstead Park Secondary School to aid 
recovery from the Notice to Improve, on the terms set out in the body of the 
report (paragraph 5.15); 

 
2.3 NOTES that the LA funded budget to support school improvement will in future 

be directed to schools at risk of entering an Ofsted category as well as those in 
categories 4 or 5 of the LA’s policy for school improvement (paragraph 5.17); 

 
2.4 NOTES the confirmed amount of Dedicated Schools Grant for 2011-12 is £75m, 

£0.476m more than anticipated when the budget was set, and that proposals 
for budget changes, if relevant, will be presented to the Schools Forum for 
consideration in October (paragraphs 5.19 - 5.20). 

 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 It is appropriate for the Schools Forum to be aware of, and where relevant, 

comment on these financial matters.  
 
 

Agenda Item 9

31



4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 Offering a lower level or no financial support to the schools concerned, but this is 

considered inappropriate as support is required to assist schools in returning over the 
short to medium term to a stable financial position whilst at the same time achieving 
school improvement targets. 

 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 Background 
 
5.1 The LA has two main options to support schools in financial difficulty. Firstly, where it 

is apparent that a school is experiencing medium term difficulties that over time can 
be readily managed and the school return to a surplus, a licensed deficit can be 
agreed that allows for a temporary overspend that is eventually fully repaid. 
Secondly, where significant budget difficulties exist, but where it is unreasonable to 
expect a school to be able to solve these through the management of their normal 
budget allocations, or where a school is at risk of falling into one of the Ofsted 
categories of causing concern, additional funding can be provided. 

 
Licensed Deficits  

 
 Background and summary 
 
5.2 There are circumstances where schools may experience budget difficulties and in 

order for the school to continue to function effectively, a temporar
[...]
 Standard (SFVS). 
 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 To NOTE the expectation that maintained schools will be required to complete 

the SFVS on an annual basis, no later than 31 March 2013. 
 
2.2 To NOTE that one BF school has failed to meet the Financial Management 

Standard in Schools and will therefore be required to meet the SFVS by 31 
March 2012. 

 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 It is appropriate for the Forum to be aware of the financial management 

standards required of maintained schools.  
 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 None, implementation of statutory requirement. 
 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 Background 
 
5.1 Members of the Forum will be aware that the Financial Management Standard in 

Schools (FMSiS) was withdrawn by the Secretary of State with effect from 15 
November 2010. This Standard was originally introduced as “a simple statement of 
what a school that is managed well financially would look like” with all schools 
required to comply by 31 March 2010. It is now considered to be too prescriptive, 
bureaucratic and time consuming to complete for governors and school staff.  

 
5.2 There is still recognition that effective financial management in schools is essential to 

make the most of available resources, to be able to demonstrate value for money and 
to exercise proper controls over the significant amounts of public money that is spent. 
Therefore, the new Schools Financial Value Standard (SFVS) has been developed as 
“a clear and consistent standard for financial management which schools are required 
to complete, providing a meaningful benchmark to encourage self-improvement. It 
ensures that money is spent wisely and properly allowing schools to optimise their 

Agenda Item 10

41



 

resources to provide high quality teaching and learning and so raise standards and 
attainment for their pupils”.  

 
5.3 The DfE intends that completion of SFVS will be a requirement for maintained 

schools. It became available 
[...]
 (this does 
also support other pupils)  
Statutory assessment procedures 
SEN monitoring and quality assurance 
Securing information and mediation 
services, including Parent Partnership 
SEN home to school transport 
 

 
Block 5b  
 
Responsibility of local authority for all 
maintained schools, but within 
Academy budgets (LACSEG)  
 
School improvement  
Asset management (other than strategic 
capital planning) including health and 
safety  
Other landlord premises functions (in the 
case of community schools)  
Education welfare service (excluding 
prosecutions)  
Redundancy costs (unless good reason to 
charge to school)  
Internal and external audit  
Financial accounting requirements – 
including accounts, returns, VAT returns 
Financial assurance  
Procurement advice and compliance 
Teachers pension returns and local 
government pension scheme 
administration  
Strategic HR employer functions (in the 
case of community schools)  
Appointment of LA governors  
Joint use arrangements  
Music services  
Visual and performing arts  
Outdoor education 

 
*   - already within delegated budgets  
** - currently optional central retention 

63



64

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes and Matters Arising
	6 Schools Forum Membership Review
	7 Schools Planned Works Programme
	8 New Statutory Requirements Related to Alternative Educational Provision
	9 Support to schools in financial difficulties
	10 Implementing the Schools Financial Value Standard
	11 DfE Consultation on School Funding Reform: Proposals for a Fairer System



Minutes of the meeting


SCHOOLS FORUM 
15 SEPTEMBER 2011 
4.30  - 5.34 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Schools Members 
Trisha Donkin, Primary School Representative 
Ed Glasson, Primary School Governor 
Gill Harbut, Primary School Representative 
Louise Lovegrove, Primary School Representative 
John McNab, Secondary School Governor 
Joanna Quinn, Primary School Representative 
Tony Reading, Primary School Governor 
Paul Salter, Secondary School Representative 
Trudi Sammons, Primary School Representative 
John Throssell, Primary School Governor (Vice-Chairman) 
Kathy Winrow, Secondary School Representative 
Anne Shillcock, Special Education Representative 
 
Non-Schools Members: 
George Clement, Union Representative (Chairman) 
Kate Sillett, PVI Provider Representative 
 
Also Present: 
Paul Clark, Bracknell Forest Council 
Emma Silverton, Bracknell Forest Council 
David Watkins, Bracknell Forest Council 
Bob Welch, Bracknell Forest Council 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Maureen Beadsley, Secondary School Governor 
Andrew Fletcher, Secondary School Representative 
Brian Fries, Secondary School Governor 

1. Election of Chairman  
On the proposition of Ed Glasson, seconded by John Throssell it was RESOLVED 
that George Clement be elected as Chairman of the Schools Forum. 

GEORGE CLEMENT, IN THE CHAIR 
The Forum noted that Gordon Anderson who had previously been Vice Chairman of 
the Forum had stepped down from his role as Diocese Representative. A letter of 
thanks had been sent to Mr Anderson on behalf of the Forum.  

2. Election of Vice Chairman  
On the proposition of Ed Glasson seconded by Paul Salter it was RESOLVED that 
John Throssell be appointed as the Vice-Chairman of the Schools Forum. 
 



3. Declarations of Interest  
Louise Lovegrove declared a personal interest in respect of Item 9 as Governor of 
Cranbourne Primary School. 
 
Anne Shillcock declared a personal interest in respect of Item 9 as Governor of 
Easthampstead Park Secondary School.  

4. Minutes and Matters Arising  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2011 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

5. Schools Forum Membership Review  
Emma Silverton, Democratic Services Officer, presented a report on the review of 
provision for secondary school representatives on the Schools Forum which had 
been undertaken after agreement of the Forum at its meeting on 14 July when the 
membership was amended to include an academy representative.  
 
There were currently 17 school representatives on the Forum, 59% of which were 
from primary schools, 35% were from secondary schools and 6% were from 
academies. The representatives were broadly proportionate to the schools population 
which meant that there was now a vacancy for a third secondary schools staff 
representative on the Forum to replace Mrs Winrow who had been confirmed as the 
Academy Representative by the Governing Body of the Ranelagh Academy. 
 
It was noted that the Secondary Heads Group had been contacted regarding a 
replacement representative and would confirm who this would be after their meeting 
at the end of September. 
 
It was noted that the Primary Heads Group would be contacted to ask if they would 
nominate a representative to fill the Primary Representative vacancy. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the composition of the Bracknell Forest Schools Forum as set out in Appendix 
A be approved. 

b) the Secondary Heads Group be asked to nominate a third representative to 
the Forum. 

6. Schools Planned Works Programme  
Chris Taylor, Head of Property and Admissions, presented the report on the Schools 
Planned Works Programme which set out the Council’s proposed approach to the 
prioritisation of funding for the Schools Planned Works Programme which was a LA 
capital investment in maintained schools. 
 
The Forum had received a report suggesting a proposed approach to prioritisation 
following consultation with schools in spring 2011. The Forum had expressed 
concern in relation to the length of time allowed for the consultation so a further 12 
week written consultation was undertaken between May and July 2011.  
 
The response rate was disappointing. Only five schools responded to the consultation 
however, 80% of respondents did agree with the proposals.  



 
It was noted that there was a minor typographical error in respect of the numbering 
only in the table of school responses to the consultation. It was agreed that this would 
be amended and circulated to members of the Forum. 
 
It was reported that School Fire Risk Assessments had originally been carried out by 
external consultants however, the Council’s Health and Safety Officers had now been 
trained and would be able to offer advice relating to updating Fire Risk Assessments 
in the future which would be on a more cost effective basis.  
 
RESOLVED that the proposed approach to the prioritisation of LA funding for the 
Maintained Schools Planned Works Programme as set out in the body of the report 
be agreed. 

7. New Statutory Requirements Related to Alternative Educational Provision  
Bob Welch, Chief Advisor: Learning and Achievement, presented the report which 
gave details of the revised statutory requirements and cost implications for the 
education of children and young people out of school although not excluded but 
known to Bracknell Forest Council. 
 
The requirements extended the current arrangements in which only pupils who were 
excluded from school were guaranteed full-time provision. From 1 September 2011 
the LA must ensure all children out of school received suitable full-time education 
unless reasons relating to their medical condition meant this would not be in their 
best interests. 
 
Given the small number of pupils and the variability of their needs it was difficult to 
predict the amount of additional resource needed to meet the new requirement. On 
the basis of 2010/11 numbers the estimated additional budget requirement for the 
remainder of the 2011/12 financial year was £34,200 comprised of £22,200 for 
provision for pupils with medical needs and £12,000 for additional teaching for the 
Cottage group at College Hall. It was estimated that the full year budget pressure in 
2012/13 would be £59,000. 
 
In response to a question on the effectiveness of online learning, it was confirmed 
that this provision worked well alongside face to face learning for pupils however, it 
was unlikely that online learning would be the sole provision made available to a 
pupil.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the change to the statutory requirements related to the education of children 
out of school (paragraph 5.2) be noted, 

 
b) the forecast overspend in the current year of £0.034m and the potential full 

year budget pressure of £0.059m (paragraph 5.27) be noted. 

8. Support to schools in financial difficulties  
Paul Clark, Group Accountant for Children, Young People and Learning presented 
the report on Support to Schools in Financial Difficulties which was received annually 
by the Schools Forum. The report gave an update on proposals for licensed deficit 
arrangements for schools, support to schools in financial difficulty, amendments to 
how the LA funded school improvement budget may be used to support schools at 



risk of entering an Ofsted category of concern and confirmed the amount of 
Dedicated Schools Grant for 2011-12. 
 
It was reported that Cranbourne Primary School, Fox Hill Primary and College Town 
Junior School were under licensed deficit arrangements with the LA and that all three 
schools were on target to meet the terms of their agreements. It was noted that 
should any changes be proposed to the arrangement during the year, they would be 
presented to the Forum for comment prior to the decision by the Executive Member 
for Education.  
 
One school was considered in need of additional financial support. Whilst the medium 
term budget for Easthampstead Park Secondary School indicated sufficient funds 
were expected to cover anticipated costs, during June 2011, the school was 
inspected by Ofsted and issued with a Notice to Improve. Discussions between the 
LA and the School identified that the most effective means of supporting the school 
would be to fund a replacement assistant head teacher, at a cost of £0.090m, which 
would ensure that there were sufficient resources and expertise to address the 
concerns raised by Ofsted and maintain the progress of the School.  
 
It was noted that a Management Intervention Board would be set up to monitor the 
progress of the school during the period of the Notice to Improve and that this would 
be responsible for authorising additional expenditure against a further £0.060m 
funding allocation. 
 
It was reported that the use of the Schools Improvement Budget had be amended to 
widen the scope of the budget and to allow funding to be used to support schools 
deemed to be at risk of entering an Ofsted Category as well as those in Ofsted 
categories. 
 
It was confirmed that the amount of 2011/12 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) was 
£75 million which was £0.476m more than anticipated. The difference was accounted 
for by a funding adjustment for low take up of entitlement to early years education.  
 
Members of the Forum were invited to send suggestions for the use of the additional 
funding to Paul Clark for consideration. It was noted that an update on budget 
monitoring would be brought to the Forum meeting in October. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) Cranbourne Primary School, Fox Hill Primary and College Town Junior School 
were all on target to meet the terms of the previously agreed licensed deficit 
arrangements (paragraphs 5.4 to 5.6) be noted, 

 
b) the proposal to allocate £0.150m from the budget to support schools in 

financial difficulty to Easthampstead Park Secondary School to aid recovery 
from the Notice to Improve, on the terms set out in the body of the report 
(paragraph 5.15) be agreed, 

 
c) the LA funded budget to support school improvement would in future be 

directed to schools at risk of entering an Ofsted category as well as those in 
categories 4 or 5 of the LA’s policy for school improvement (paragraph 5.17) 
be noted, 

 
d) the confirmed amount of Dedicated Schools Grant for 2011-12 is £75m, 

£0.476m more than anticipated when the budget was set, and that proposals 



for budget changes, if relevant, would be presented to the Schools Forum for 
consideration in October (paragraphs 5.19 - 5.20) be noted. 

9. Implementing the Schools Financial Value Standard  
The Forum received the report on the new requirement on schools to complete the 
Schools Financial Value Standard (SFVS) from Paul Clark, Group Accountant for 
Children, Young People and Learning. The SFVS represented the Coalition 
Governments view of financial standards and was a lighter touch approach to that of 
the previous government. 
 
The new SFVS had been developed to provide a clear and concise method for 
financial management and to provide a meaningful benchmark to encourage self-
improvement. The SFVS became available from 1 September 2011 and was primarily 
aimed at school governors as governing bodies were now responsible for the 
financial management of their school. 
 
The SFVS consisted of 23 questions which covered four areas; the governing body 
and the schools staff, setting the budget, value for money and protecting public 
money. Once completed that assessment would need to be agreed by the Governing 
body and then sent to the LA. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the expectation that maintained schools would be required to complete the 
SFVS on an annual basis, no later than 31 March 2013, be noted, 

 
b) one Bracknell Forest school had failed to meet the Financial Management 

Standard in Schools and would therefore be required to meet the SFVS by 31 
March 2012, be noted. 

10. DfE Consultation on School Funding Reform: Proposals for a Fairer System  
The Forum received a report which gave details of the proposals set out in the 
Department for Education (DfE) Consultation on school funding reform; proposals for 
a fairer system. 
 
It was reported that the current consultation followed on from an earlier consultation 
which was reported to the Forum in July. The latest consultation was complex with 
the DfE seeking comments on proposals for change in a number of sensitive areas 
with the potential for significant redistribution of funding. The consultation would 
dictate the future distribution of funding for education services to LAs and schools. 
 
Key elements of the consultation focussed on transparency, making processes more 
uniform across the country and targeting resources to areas of most need. 
 
The Forum had received additional papers which showed the LA response to the 
consultation. Members were asked to consider whether they wished to send their 
own response on the consultation to the DfE, the deadline for which was 11 October 
2011. 
 
The Forum noted the DSG did not include provision for academies. The LA was not 
obliged to provide services to the Academy however, the academy could buy 
services from the LA should it decide to do so. 
 



Concern was expressed in relation to the short period of time in which to formulate a 
response to the consultation which left little time for representatives to consult with 
their schools. It was noted that the Forum did not have to send a response to the DfE 
and if individuals schools wished to they could send their own responses to the 
consultation. 
 
It was agreed that members of the Forum would consult with their schools to see if 
they wishes to respond to any sections of the consultation. Any comments from 
members would be sent to Emma Silverton, who would collate the responses 
received and pass them on to the Forum’s Chairman. The Chairman would fill in a 
response from the Forum and send it to the DfE on their behalf. 
 
RESOLVED that the content of the DfE consultation on school funding reform be 
noted. 

11. Dates of Future Meetings  
The next meeting of the Schools Forum was scheduled for Thursday 13 October 
2011, 4.30pm, Council Chamber Easthampstead House. 
 
Future meetings 
 
• Thursday 8 December 2011 
• Thursday 9 February 2012 
• Thursday 8 March 2012 
• Thursday 26 April 2012 

 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


